and other vital areas of the study using mean and standard deviation. Hypotheses formulated for the study were tested using 

F-test statistics. 

4. DATA ANALYSIS 

Descriptive Results 

Out of the three hundred (300) questionnaires administered, a total of two hundred and fifty eight (258) questionnaires 

were returned out of which two (3) questionnaires were not usable. Hence, two hundred and fifty five (255) usable 

questionnaires were used for analysis. This represents 85% response rate. Table 1 shows the breakdown by gender. Seventy-

five percent (75%) and twenty-five percent (25%) of respondents were males and females respectively. This shows that views